Water Absorption and Dimensional Stability of Short
Kenaf Fiber-Filled Polypropylene Composites
Treated with Maleated Polypropylene
T. T. Law, Z. A. Mohd Ishak
School of Materials and Mineral Resources Engineering, Engineering Campus,
Universiti Sains Malaysia, 14300, Nibong Tebal, Penang, Malaysia
Received 4 November 2009; accepted 13 August 2010
DOI 10.1002/app.33184

to a constant weight to a precision of 0.001 g, the
weight of specimens before water immersion (Wd)
were measured with a balance and thickness was
measured with a thickness gauge (T0). The speci-
mens were immersed in water at room temperature
for 7 weeks.
The weights of the specimens were measured at
regular intervals using an analytical balance. The
surfaces of these specimens were thoroughly dried
with tissue papers, and they were weighed immedi-
ately to determine the weight of the specimens (Ww).
TABLE I
Designation and Composition of Materials
Designation Materials PP (wt %) KF (wt %) MAPP (wt %)
PP PP 100 – –
PP/KF20 PP þ kenaf fiber 80 20 –
PP/KF30 PP þ kenaf fiber 70 30 –
PP/KF40 PP þ kenaf fiber 60 40 –
PP/KF30/M5 PP þ kenaf fiber þ MAPP 65 30 5
PP/KF40/M5 PP þ kenaf fiber þ MAPP 55 40 5
564 LAW AND ISHAK
Journal of Applied Polymer Science DOI 10.1002/app
The percentage gain at any time t (Mt) as a result of
water absorption was determined by eq. (1)11: